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District-wide High School Summary

District Strengths (Dark Green)
Compared to high school students in Texas, Hays CISD high school students are at comparatively
low risk in the areas of:

e Smoking cigarettes

e Quitting smoking

e Purchasing cigarettes from a store or gas station

District Needs (Orange and Red)

Hays CISD high school students are at comparatively high risk in the areas of:
e Seat belt use
e Early initiation of sexual activity
e Not eating vegetables



Purpose, Methods and Reporting Notes
The Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance (YRBS) is a nationally accredited and validated survey
developed by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) used to evaluate health-risk behaviors.
The survey used to evaluate Hays Consolidated ISD has been modified from its original form to fit the
district’s request for information.

Evaluation of the high school student population in the District will contribute to the local
knowledge base about current youth risk behaviors and the development of interventions/programs to
address the most prevalent behaviors.

The YRBS monitors six types of health-risk behaviors that contribute to the leading causes of death
and disability among youth and adults, including:

e Behaviors that contribute to unintentional injuries and violence

e Sexual behaviors that contribute to unintended pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases

e Alcohol and other drug use

e Tobacco use

e Unhealthy dietary behaviors

e Inadequate physical activity

e CDC YRBSS also measures the prevalence of obesity and asthma among youth and young adults.

Hays CISD administered the survey via paper-based survey and Scantron in May 2014. Surveys were
administered to all high school students across the District. Of those administered, 3,265 students
responded.

The total population of respondents was as follows:

e Hays High School: 57.6% (1774)

e Lehman High School: 39.1% (1206)
e Impact Center: 1.6% (48)

e Live Oak Academy: 1.3% (40)

Data presented in each table are from the following sources:

e United States 2013: United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), national-level
data from YRBS administered in 2013

e State of Texas 2013: United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, state-level data
from YRBS administered in 2013

e Hays CISD 2012: Hays CISD, district-wide administration of YRBS in May 2012

e Hays CISD 2014: Hays CISD, district-wide administration of YRBS May, 22 2014

Percent difference between Hays CISD and Texas data (or national) was calculated by subtracting
Texas data percent from Hays CISD percent, then dividing by the average of the two and multiplying by
100%. In this report, negative percent difference indicates that the Hays CISD percent is lower than the
Texas percent; positive percent difference indicates that the Hays CISD percent is higher than the Texas
percent.



Shading demonstrates the degree to which Hays CISD differs from the state or national data.
Statements for which Hays CISD had a lower risk were shaded green; statements in which Hays CISD had a
higher risk were shaded in red. The table below shows the meaning of each shade of green and red.

#

Lower Risk Higher Risk
-1% to -10% Difference 0%-10% Difference
-11% to -40% Difference 11% to 40% Difference
-41% to -70% Difference 41% to 70% Difference
| weweoreee . |

#

While the degree of difference from Texas is a guide for areas of focus, it is also important to
consider whether the percent of Hays CISD students engaging in each of these behaviors is acceptable to
the community.

Future administrations of the YRBS will build upon lessons learned from the 2012 and 2014
administration of the survey in order to maximize response rates from every school.

#



Unintentional Injuries and Violence

e Hays CISD students reported fairly high percentage of engaging in unsafe driving behaviors
compared to National and Texas data.

e More students responded that they did not attend school due to feeling unsafe at school or on
their way to or from school on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey than National
and Texas Data.

e More students reported feeling sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeks in a row)
as compared to students nationally and statewide.

e Hays CISD students reported higher percentages of attempting suicide and suicide attempts
resulting in injuries that needed treatment than National and Texas data.

Table 1: Percent Responses to Unintentional Injuries and Violence Statements, by Survey

Question United States Texas Hays Hays
2013 2013 2012 2014
#7. Rarely or never wore a seat belt
(when riding in a car driven by someone 7.6% 7.4% 17.7% 13.9% (450)*
else)
#9. Rode with a driver who had been
drinking alcohol one or more times (in a 21.9% 28.7% 29.8% 26.3% (851)

car or other vehicle during the 30 days
before the survey

#10. Drove when drinking alcohol one or
more times (a car or other vehicle during 10.0% 11.2% 11.4% 8.2% (263)
the 30 days before the survey)

#11. Carried a weapon on at least 1 day
(for example, a gun, knife, or club during 17.9% 18.4% 19.2% 16.0% (517)
the 30 days before the survey)

#12. Carried a gun on at least 1 day

[v) 0, () [v)
(during the 30 days before the survey) 3-3% 6.0% 77% 5.9% (194)

#13. Carried a weapon on school property

on at least 1 day (for example, a gun, o o o o
knife, or club during the 30 days before 3-2% 3.6% 6.3% 5.7% (185)

the survey)

#14. Did not go to school because they
felt unsafe at school or on their way to or
from school on at least 1 day (during the
30 days before the survey)

7.1% 7.7% 7.0% 9.8% (318)

#15. Threatened or injured with a
weapon on school property one or more
times (for example, a gun, knife, or club
during the 12 months before the survey)

6.9% 7.1% 7.7% 6.7% (217)

#16. In a physical fight one or more times

[v) 0, (1) 0,
(during the 12 months before the survey) 24.7% 25.4% 25.6% 19.2% (620)

#17. Injured in a physical fight one or

more times (injuries had to be treated by o o o o
a doctor or nurse, during the 12 months 3.1% 3.5% 4.3% 3.6% (114)

before the survey)




Question

United States
2013

Texas
2013

Hays
2012

Hays
2014

#18. In a physical fight on school property
one or more times (during the 12 months
before the survey)

8.1%

9.1%

10.2%

9.0% (290)

#19. Hit, slapped, or physically hurt on
purpose by their boyfriend or girlfriend
(during the 12 months before the survey)

10.3%

9.9%

11.4%

11.5% (371)

#20. During the past 12 months, did your
boyfriend or girlfriend ever force you to
do something you did not want to do?

No Data

No Data

8.7%

11.0% (354)

#21. Bullied on school property (during
the 12 months before the survey)

19.6%

19.1%

20.5%

21.2% (687)

#22. Ever been electronically bullied
(including through e-mail, chat rooms,
instant messaging, Web sites, or texting
during the 12 months before the survey)

14.8%

13.8%

15.8%

14.9% (482)

#24. Felt sad or hopeless (almost every

day for 2 or more weeks in a row so that
they stopped doing some usual activities
during the 12 months before the survey)

29.9%

28.3%

32.8%

33.8% (1090)

#26. Seriously considered attempting
suicide (during the 12 months before the
survey)

17.0%

16.7%

16.6%

15.6% (504)

#27. Made a plan about how they would
attempt suicide (during the 12 months
before the survey)

13.6%

15.6%

16.3%

15.5% (499)

#28. Attempted suicide one or more
times (during the 12 months before the
survey)

8.0%

10.1%

13.2%

14.4% (466)

#29. Suicide attempt resulted in an injury,
poisoning, or overdose that had to be
treated by a doctor or nurse (during the
12 months before the survey)

2.7%

3.5%

5.1%

5.1% (165)

e *Data within parentheses represents the number of students involved in each behavior. These data
are not weighted and a direct comparison within state and national data would be misleading.




Tobacco Use

e Hays CISD students reported ever trying cigarette smoking less often than National and Texas data.
e Hays CISD students reported usually obtaining their own cigarettes by buying them in a store or gas
station substantially less often than National and Texas data.

Table 2: Percent Responses to Tobacco Use Statements, by Survey

Question

United States
2013

Texas
2013

Hays
2012

Hays
2014

#30. Ever tried cigarette smoking (even one
or two puffs)

41.1%

42.1%

47.3%

39.7% (1277)

#31. Smoked a whole cigarette for the first
time before age 13 years

9.3%

8.5%

11.6%

8.4% (259)

#32. Smoked cigarettes on at least 1 day
(during the 30 days before the survey)

15.7%

14.1%

21.5%

#32. Ever smoked at least one cigarette
every day for 30 days

8.8%

7.0%

2.7%

#33. Smoked more than 10 cigarettes per
day (among students who currently smoked
cigarettes, on the days they smoked during
the 30 days before the survey)

8.6%

7.6%

1.4%

#35. Usually obtained their own cigarettes
by buying them in a store or gas station
(among the students who were aged <18
years and who currently smoked cigarettes,
during the 30 days before the survey)

18.1%

16.0%

5.2%

#36. Did not try to quit smoking cigarettes
(among students who currently smoked
cigarettes, during the 12 months before the
survey)

52.0%

49.6%

12.0%

#37. Used chewing tobacco, snuff, or dip on
at least 1 day (during the 30 days before the
survey)

8.8%

8.1%

7.8%

16.4% (530)

8.0% (254)

#38. **Used chewing tobacco, snuff, or dip
on school property on at least 1 day (during
the 30 days before the survey)

No data

No data

5.8%

6.0% (192)

#39. Smoked cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars
on at least 1 day (during the 30 days before
the survey)

12.6%

13.7%

17.5%

12.1% (388)




Alcohol and Other Drug Use

e Hays CISD students’ reported higher levels of alcohol use than U.S. and Texas report. However,
substantially fewer reported usually obtaining the alcohol they drank by someone giving it to them.

e The percent of Hays CISD students who report ever having smoke marijuana, tried the drug prior to
the age of 13, and smoked it within the past month are higher than respondents at the national and

state level.

e Students at Hays CISD reported a higher percentage of ever taking prescription drugs without a
doctor’s prescription more than national and statewide reports.

o 32.4% of Hays CISD students reported being offered, sold, or given an illegal drug by someone on
school property within the past year before the survey. This percentage is substantially higher than

U.S., Texas, and prior Hays reports.

Table 3: Percent Responses to Alcohol and Other Drug Use Statements, by Survey

Question United States Texas Hays Hays
2013 2013 2012 2014

3:2;5')(';':;:‘;‘;:°; ::;vt;f):;m time before age 13 18.6% 18.1% 21.0% | 20.2% (637)
#41. Had at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 34.9% 36.1% 44.6% 37.4%
day (during the 30 days before the survey) 770 70 970 (1196)
#42. Had five or more drinks of alcohol in a row
within a couple of hours on at least 1 day (during 20.8% 21.0% 26.8% 21.9% (698)
the 30 days before the survey)
#43. Usually obtained the alcohol they drank by
someone giving it to them (among students who
currently drank alcohol during the 30 days before 41.8% 42.1% 19.0%
the survey)
#44. **Had at least one drink of alcohol on school
property on at least 1 day (during the 30 days No Data No Data 8.2% 7.9% (255)
before the survey)
#45. Ever used marijuana one or more times 40.7% 37.5% 47.2% 43.6%
(during their life) 47 270 e (1393)
::F;e'l;rri:d marijuana for the first time before age 8.6% 8.2% 12.9% 11.1% (346)
ggzate:eg‘)‘:‘;"tfe’z:’vg;’r more times (during the 23.4% 20.5% 283% | 26.5% (845)
$47. **Used marijuana on school property one or
more times (during the 30 days before the survey) No Data No Data 7.2% 6.9% (220)
#48. Ever used any form of cocaine one or more
times (for example, powder, crack, or freebase, 5.5% 8.3% 12.1% 8.9% (283)
during their life)
#49. Ever sniffed glue, breathed the contents of
aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays 8.9% 9.5% 11.0% 7.6% (245)
to get high one or more times (during their life)
#50. Ever used heroin one or more times (also
called "smack", "junk", or "China white", during their 2.2% 3.8% 3.7% 3.1% (95)
life)
#51. Ever used methamphetamines one or more
times (also called "speed", "crystal", "crank", or 3.2% 4.8% 5.8% 4.6% (147)

"ice", during their life)




Question United States Texas Hays Hays
2013 2013 2012 2014

#52. Ever used ecstasy one or more times (also o o o o
called "MDMA", during their life) 6.6% 8.8% 10.3% 8.6% (277)
#53. Ever took steroid pills or shots without a
doctor's prescription one or more times (during 3.2% 4.6% 4.3% 4.4% (142)
their life)
#54. Ever took prescription drugs one or more
times without a doctor's prescription (such as o o o o
Oxycontin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, 17.8% 19.0% 25.9% 23.3% (744)
Ritalin, or Xanax, during their life)
#55. Ever used a needle to inject any illegal drug o o o o
into their body one or more times (during their life) 1.7% 2.9% 4.0% 2.9% (93)
#56. Offered, sold, or given an illegal drug by 32.4%
someone on school property (during the 12 months 22.1% 26.4% 29.3% (10'35‘;

before the survey)
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Sexual Behavior

e Hays CISD students reported ever having sexual intercourse less often than U.S, Texas, and previous

Hays reports.

e Hays CISD students were more likely to report being taught in school about AIDS or HIV infection than

students statewide.

e One out of every 8 Hays CISD students reported having had four or more sexual partner during their

lives.

Table 4: Percent Responses to Sexual Behavior Statements, by Survey

infection

Question United Texas Hays Hays

States 2013 2012 2014
2013

#58. Are you sexually active? (Sexual activity refers 49.4%%***

to physical contact with another person; up to but No Data No Data 53.9%

. . . (1571)

not including sexual intercourse).

#59. Ever had sexual intercourse 46.8% 45.9% 51.2% 43.5% (1385)

#60. Had sexual intercourse for the first time ) 0 0 8.6%***

before age 13 years 3.6% >-2% 11.2% (272)

#61. Had sex.ual |ntf=.rc.ourse with four or more 15.0% 14.9% 15.1% 12.2% (385)

persons (during their life)

#79. Were never taught in school about AIDS or HIV 14.7% 20.6% 13.9% 13.5% (428)

e **¥*The CDC definition of sexual activity includes physical contact with another person and includes
intercourse. Therefore, a comparison of Hays CISD data cannot be made to National or Texas data.

e **¥*Hays 2014 questionnaire includes age 13 in answer choice. Therefore, numbers may be higher than

National and Texas data.
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Dietary Behaviors and Weight Control

e More students reported not eating fruit during the week prior to this survey than students nation and
statewide.

e More Hays CISD students reported not that they had not eaten for 24 hours or more, had vomited or
took laxatives, or had taken diet pills, powders or liquids (without doctor’s advice) to lose weight or to
keep from gaining weight in the month prior to this survey than national and statewide reports.

Table 5: Percent Responses to Dietary Behavior and Weight Control Statements, by Survey

Question United States Texas Hays Hays
2013 2013 2012 2014
#64. De:scrlbed themselves as slightly or very 31.1% 31.7% 27.6% 32.5% (1031)
overweight
#66. Did not eat for 24 or more hours to lose weight
or to keep from gaining weight (during the 30 days 13.0% 12.2% 16.7% 15.0% (476)

before the survey)

#67. Took diet pills, powders or liquids to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight (without a 5.0% 8.8% 10.0% 9.1% (289)
doctor's advice, during the 30 days before the survey)
#68. Vomited or took laxatives to lose weight or to

keep from gaining weight (during the 30 days before 4.4% 5.8% 8.1% 7.0% (222)
the survey)
#69. Did not eat fruit (during the 7 days before the 5.0% 5.0% 19.0% -
survey)
#71. How many days in a week do you eat fast food? More than 1
More than 1
No Data No Data dav: 45.3% day: 46.6%
y: 35.3% (1475)

12



Physical Activity

e Approximately half of Hays CISD students report not attending physical education classes in an
average week when in school. However, this percentage is lower than U.S. and Texas reports.

e More Hays CISD students (one out of every two) reported not playing on a sports team run by the
school or community groups during the year prior to this survey than national and statewide reports.

e Hays CISD students reported watching television less often per day compared to U.S., Texas, and prior

Hays reports.

e Additionally, Hays CISD students used computers less often per day compared to the other data

sources as well.

Table 6: Percent Responses to Physical Activity Statements, by Survey

Question United States Texas Hays Hays
2013 2013 2012 2014

#74. **Physically active at least 60 minutes per day
on less than 5 days (doing any kind of physical activity 57.5%
that increased their heart rate and made them breathe No Data No Data 63.0%
hard some of the time during the 7 days before the (1810)
survey)
#77. Did not attend physical education classes in an 0 0 o 47.2%
average week (when they were in school) 52.0% 49.9% 41.8% (1491)
#74. Did not participate in at least 60 minutes of
physical activity on any day (doing any kind of physical
activity that increased their heart rate and made them 15.2% 16.6% 15.3% 16.4% (515)
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days
before the survey)
#78. Did not play on sports teams (run by their school 47.7%
or community groups during the 12 months before the 46.0% 45.3% 45.8%

(1504)
survey)
#75. Watched television 3 or more hours per day (on 32.5% 32.9% 33.7% 26% (820)
an average school day)
#76. Used computers 3 or more hours per day (played
video or computer games or used a computer for 41.3% 38.0% 31.4% 31.7% (998)

something that was not school work on an average
school day)

13




Other Health Topics

e Asthma rates among Hays CISD respondents are higher than national data; however are relatively

comparable to Texas data.

e Nearly one out of every six students report they still have asthma.

Table 7: Percent Responses to Other Health Topics Statements, by Survey

Question United States Texas Hays Hays
2013 2013 2012 2014
:Stol;nli\;er told by a doctor or nurse that they had 21.0% 24.1% 23.3% 24.0% (758)
* %k

#81. **Ever to'ld by a doctor or nurse that they had No Data No Data 16.0% 17.2% (542)
asthma and still have asthma

#82. **Do you or anyone in your family have 57.3%
diabetes? No Data No Data 63.1% (1804)

** Issue with the question/Not CDC specific or question not asked

14




Site-Specific Questions
Hays CISD 2014

Site-specific questions refer to new questions that have never been asked previously by the CDC nor the Hays
CISD 2012 survey. Therefore, items cannot be compared to National or Texas data

Question

Response

#8. Do you text while driving?

Never- 71.3% (2305)
Sometimes- 23.5% (761)
Most of the time- 2.4% (79)
Always- 2.4% (78)

#23. In the past 12 months have you ever felt threatened
or unsafe because of your perceived sexual orientation or
gender identity?

Yes- 6.6% (214)
No- 92.8% (2997)

#25. In the last 12 months, have you cut or injured
yourself intentionally without the intent to die?

Yes- 14.5% (468)
No- 84.8 (2735)

#34. During the past month, how often have you used E-
Cigarettes?

| did not use E-Cigarettes- 78.6% (2525)
1 time per day- 8.0% (257)

2-5 times per day- 5.8% (185)

6-10 times per day- 2.5% (79)

More than 10 times per day- 5.0% (160)

#57. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold,
or given you a prescription drug (such as OxyContin,
codeine, Percocet, Ritalin, Adderall, or Xanax) on school
property?

Yes- 27.0% (863)
No- 71.9% (2294)

#60. How old were you when you had sexual intercourse
for the first time?

| have never had sexual intercourse- 55% (1747)
13 years old or younger- 8.6% (272)

14 years old- 9.3% (296)

15 years old- 13.9% (440)

16 years old- 8.1% (256)

17 years old or older- 5.0% (158)

#62. When you were sexually active, did you or your
partner use a condom?

| am not sexually active- 53.6% (1695)
Never- 8.4% (267)

Sometimes- 12.7% (401)

Most of the time- 7.7% (242)

Always- 17.3% (546)

#63. When you have had sexual intercourse, what one
method do you or your partner use to prevent
pregnancy?

| have never had sexual intercourse- 56.0% (1757)

No method was used to prevent pregnancy- 4.0% (127)
Birth control pills- 6.5% (204)

Condoms- 23.3% (731)

IUD- 2.9% (92)

Withdrawal- 4.4% (139)

Some other method- 1.1% (35)

Not sure- 1.6% (50)

#65. Which of the following are you trying to do about
your weight?

Lose- 51.2% (1623)

Gain- 17.2% (546)

Stay the same- 15.5% (493)

Not trying to do anything about it- 15.7% (498)

#72. How often do you drink soda, such as Coke, Pepsi, or
Sprite? (Do not count diet soda).

I do not drink soda- 43.2% (1363)
1 per day- 40.5% (1280)

2 per day- 10.9% (345)

3 or more per day- 5.0% (159)

15



Question

Response

#83. When you are sick, where do you go to seek
treatment?

School based Well Clinic- 9.7% (301)
HEB RediClinic- 8.5% (263)
Emergency Room- 5.2% (161)

Other clinic or hospital- 75.3% (2332)

#85. During an average week when you are in school,
how many total hours do you participate in school
activities such as sports, band, drama, or clubs?

0 hours- 37.6% (1180)

1 to 4 hours- 28.7% (900)

5 to 9 hours- 17.0% (532)

10 to 19 hours- 9.5% (297)
20 or more hours- 7.0% (221)

#86. During an average week outside of school, how
many hours do you participate in activities such as sports,
band, drama, clubs?

0 hours- 46.3% (1452)

1 to 4 hours- 27.9% (876)

5 to 9 hours- 13.0% (407)

10 to 19 hours- 6.7% (211)
20 or more hours- 5.8% (182)

#87. During the past 30 days, how many times did you
perform any organized community service as a non-paid
volunteer, such as serving meals to the elderly, picking up
litter, helping out at a hospital, or building homes for the
poor?

0 times- 62.7% (1966)

1 time- 14.3% (337)

2 of 3 times- 13.7% (429)

4 or 5 times- 4.2% (133)

6 or more times- 4.8% 150)

#88. During an average week when you are in school,
how many total hours do you participate in activities run
by community groups? (Include activities run by 4-H, Boys
and Girls Club, YMCA, sports clubs, or church groups).

0 hours- 68.3% (2131)

1 to 4 hours- 20.6% (643)

5 to 9 hours- 6.0% (187)

10 to 19 hours- 2.7% (85)
20 or more hours-2.1% (66)
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Special Items Table

Items found on this table cannot be compared to other data due to wording issues and/or specifics with

previous years answer choices.

#70. How many servings of vegetables do you eat on a
typical day?

None- 23.3% (736)

1-  42.4% (1342)

2- 24.2% (765)

3 or more- 9.8% (310)

#72. How often do you drink soda, such as a Coke, Pepsi,
or Sprite? (Do not count diet soda)

| do not drink soda- 43.2% (1363)
1 per day- 40.5% (1280)

2 per day- 10.9% (345)

3 or more per day- 5.0% (159)

#73. How often do you drink energy drinks, such as Red
Bull, Monster, Rock Star?

I do not drink energy drinks- 81.0% (2560)
1 time per day- 14.8% (469)

2 times per day- 2.0% (64)

3 or more times per day- 1.5% (48)

#84. How often does one of your parents talk with you
about what you are doing in school?

Never- 9.9% (312)

Less than once a month- 9.2% (289)
About once or twice a month- 9.7% (305)
About once or twice a week- 24.2% (762)
About every day- 46.6% (1465)
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Crosstab Questions

The purpose of cross tabulation is to compare separate survey items and search for patterns of interaction to
determine whether there is a relationship between the items.

Crosstab Table 1:

During the past 12 months...

26. Did you ever seriously consider
attempting suicide?

Crosstab Table 2:

Yes No
21. Have you ever been bullied Yes 7.5% 13.6%
?
on school property? No 3.2% 70.7%
26. Did you ever seriously consider
attempting suicide?
Yes No
22. Have you ever been Yes 6.0% 9.0%
electronically bullied? (Included
being bullied through e-mail,
chat rooms, instant messaging, No 9.8% 75.3%

Web sites, or texting.)

Crosstab Table 3:

Very underweight
Slightly underweight
About the right weight
Slightly overweight
Very overweight

64. How do you
describe your weight?

22. During the past 12 months, have you
ever been electronically bullied?

Yes No

0.9% 2.5%
1.9% 10.3%
6.8% 45.1%
4.4% 23.4%
1.0% 3.7%
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Crosstab Table 4:

21. During the past 12 months, have
you ever been bullied on school

property?

Very underweight
Slightly underweight

64. How do you describe
your weight?

Very overweight

About the right weight
Slightly overweight

Yes
1.2%
2.6%
9.5%
6.3%
1.5%

No

2.2%
9.5%
42.4%
21.5%
3.3%

Crosstab Table 5:

| have never had a
drink of alcohol other
than a few sips
40. How old were you  gyaars old or younger
when you had your
first drink of alcohol
other than a few sips?

9 or 10 years old
11 or 12 years old
13 or 14 years old
15 or 16 years old
17 years old or older

60. How old were you when you had sexual
intercourse for the first time?

| have 13 years 14
never had oldor vyears
sexual younger old

intercourse
30.0% 2.3% 1.4%
2.4% 1.7% 1.1%
1.8% 0.8% 0.9%
3.3% 1.2% 1.4%
8.0% 1.7% 2.9%
7.5% 0.8% 1.6%
1.6% 0.1% 0.2%

15
years
old

2.2%

1.2%
0.8%
1.3%
3.9%
4.2%
0.4%

16
years
old

1.2%

0.2%
0.5%
0.8%
1.8%
3.1%
0.4%

17
years
old

1.1%

0.3%
0.0%
0.2%
0.8%
1.6%
1.1%

Crosstab Table 6:

| have never had

. sexual intercourse
61. During your

life, with how _ D(EVEE]
many people 2 people
have you had 3 people

sexual 4 people
intercourse? 5 people

6 or more people

42. During the past month, on how many days did you
have 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within

a couple of hours?

0
days
51.5%

13.1%
5.0%
3.2%
2.2%
1.2%
2.2%

lor2
days
3.9%

2.0%
1.7%
1.0%
0.5%
0.4%
1.0%

once a
week

0.2%

0.3%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.3%

weekends
only

1.3%

1.7%
0.8%
1.2%
0.8%
0.6%
1.9%

most
days
0.2%

0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.0%
0.3%

everyday

0.0%

0.2%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.4%
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Crosstab Table 7:

80. Has a doctor or nurse ever told you
that you have asthma?

Yes No Not sure

| did not smoke cigarettes 19.8% 61.7% 2.8%
during the past month

33. During the past Less than 1 cigarette per day 1.5% 3.8% 0.3%
month, on the days you 1 cigarette per day 0.8% 2.2% 0.5%
smoked, how many 2 to 5 cigarettes per day 1.5% 3.2% 0.3%
cigarettes did you smoke 6 to 10 cigarettes per day 0.2% 0.4% 0.1%
per day? 11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
More than 20 cigarettes per 0.3% 0.2% 0.1%

day

Crosstab Table 8:

71. How many days in a week do you eat fast food?

0-1 2-3 4 or more
. Yes 30.2% 23.8% 4.5%
82.Doyouoranyonein . 15.0% 10.2% 1.5%
your family have
diabetes? Not 8.0% 5.6% 1.2%
sure
Crosstab Table 9:
58. Are you sexually active? (Sexual activity refers to
physical contact with another person; up to but not
including sexual intercourse.)
Yes No
0 days 29.9% 43.9%
1 or 2 days 6.7% 2.9%
46. During Fhe pas-t month, once a week 1.6% 0.5%
how many turnes did you use weekends only 3.3% 0.8%
marijuana?
most days 3.7% 1.1%
everyday 4.5% 1.2%
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Crosstab Table 10:

54. During your life, how many
times have you taken a prescription
drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, Codeine, Adderall, Ritalin,
or Xanax) without a doctor's
prescription?

0 times
1 or 2 times
3to9times

10 or more times

58. Are you sexually active? (Sexual activity refers
to physical contact with another person; up to but
not including sexual intercourse.)

Yes No

32.6% 44.1%
5.6% 3.0%
4.9% 1.7%
6.5% 1.6%

Crosstab Table 11:

42. During the past month, on
how many days did you have 5
or more drinks of alcohol in a
row, that is, within a couple of
hours?

62. When you were sexuality active, did you or your partner

use a condom?

| am not Never  Sometimes Most of Always
sexually active the time
0 days 49.1% 5.2% 7.5% 4.4% 12.0%
1 or 2 days 3.5% 1.2% 2.0% 1.3% 2.5%
once a week 0.1% 0.3% 0.4% 0.2% 0.1%
weekends only 1.0% 1.3% 2.2% 1.7% 2.2%
most days 0.2% 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3%
everyday 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%
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Crosstab Table 12:

76. On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or computer

games or use a computer for something that is not school work?

| do not play video Less 1 hour 2 3 4 5or
games or computer than 1 per hours  hours hours more
games or use a hour per day per per per hours
computer for day day day day per day
something that is not
school work
0 days 5.0% 1.9% 1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.2% 3.6%
74. During the past 7 1 day 2.3% 1.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.5%
days, on how many 2 days 1.9% 1.5% 1.2% 1.5% 1.5% 0.6% 1.8%
days were you 3 days 3.0% 1.9% 1.6% 1.4% 1.2% 1.1% 1.3%
physically active for 4 days 2.6% 1.9% 1.0% 1.4% 1.2% 1.0% 1.1%
atotal of atleast 60 5 days 3.8% 2.5% 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 0.9% 2.1%
minutes per day? ¢ days 2.0% 1.8%  12% 0.8% 1.0% 03%  0.4%
7 days 6.7% 4.4% 2.7% 2.0% 2.0% 1.1% 1.9%
Crosstab Table 13:
8. Do you text while driving?
Never Sometimes Most of time Always
42. During the past 0 days 61.4% 14.9% 1.2% 0.8%
month, on how many 1 or 2 days 5.6% 4.1% 0.4% 0.4%
daysdidyouhaveSor  onceaweek  0.5% 0.5% 0.2% 0.1%
more drinks of alcohol o orendsonly  3.2% 3.8% 0.5% 0.8%
in a row, that is, mostdays  0.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1%
within a couple of
hours? everyday 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3%
Crosstab Table 14:
21. During the past 12
months, have you ever been
bullied on school property?
Yes No
84. How often Never 2.90% 7.00%
does one of your Less than once a month 2.50% 6.80%
parents talk with About once or twice a 2.10% 7.60%
you about what month
you are doing in About once or twice a week 4.20% 20.10%
school? About every day 9.50% 37.30%
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Crosstab Table 15:

21. During the past 12 months,
have you ever been bullied on
school property?

Yes No
85. During an average week when 0 hours 7.80% 30.00%
you are in school, how many total 1to 4 hours 6.00% 22.80%
hours do you participate in school 5to 9 hours 3.90% 13.00%
activities such as sports, band, 10-19 hours 2.30% 7.20%

drama, or clubs? 20 or more hours 1.20% 5.80%




